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Columbus, Ohio 
May 31, 2011 
 
Honorable Mary Taylor Honorable Joseph Torti III 
Lt. Governor/Director Chairman, NAIC Financial Condition (E) Committee 
State of Ohio Deputy Director and Superintendent 
Department of Insurance Insurance and Banking 
50 West Town Street State of Rhode Island 
3rd Floor – Suite 300 1511 Pontiac Avenue, Bldg. 69-2 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 Cranston, Rhode Island 02920 
 
Dear Lt. Governor/Director: 
 
In accordance with Section 3901.07 of the Ohio Revised Code (“ORC”), the Ohio Department of 
Insurance (“Department”) conducted an examination of 
 

Harleysville Insurance Company of Ohio 
 
an Ohio domiciled, stock, property and casualty insurance company, hereinafter referred to as the 
“Company.” 
 

Scope of Examination 
 
The Department last examined the Company as of December 31, 2004.  The Department’s 
current examination covers the period of January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2009.  
Concurrently, the Pennsylvania Department of Insurance conducted an examination of 
Harleysville Mutual Insurance Company (“Harleysville Mutual”), the Company’s indirect 
parent.  
 
The Department conducted the examination in accordance with the National Association of 
Insurance Commissioners (“NAIC”) Financial Condition Examiners Handbook (“Handbook”).  
The Handbook requires that the Department plan and perform the examination to evaluate the 
Company’s financial condition and identify prospective risks including corporate governance, 
identify and assess inherent risks and evaluate system controls and procedures used to mitigate 
those risks.  An examination also includes assessing the principles used and significant estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation, 
management’s compliance with Statutory Accounting Principles and annual statement 
instructions when applicable to domestic state regulations. 
 
All accounts and activities of the Company were considered in accordance with the risk-focused 
examination process. 
 
For all years under examination, the Certified Public Accounting firm of KPMG LLP provided 
an unqualified opinion on the combined financial statements of the Harleysville Insurance 
Companies based on Statutory Accounting Principles.  The audited financial reports were 
reviewed during the examination. 
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Management and Control 
 
Board of Directors  
 
Management of the Company is vested in its Board of Directors, which was comprised of the 
following members as of the examination date: 
 

Name Principal Occupation 
Allan R. Becker Senior Vice President and Chief Actuary, 
 Harleysville Mutual Insurance Company 
  
Michael L. Browne President and Chief Executive Officer, 
 Harleysville Mutual Insurance Company 
  
Arthur E. Chandler Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, 
 Harleysville Mutual Insurance Company 
  
Mark R. Cummins Executive Vice President, Chief Investment Officer 

and Treasurer, 
 Harleysville Mutual Insurance Company 
  
Kevin M. Toth Senior Vice President and Chief Underwriting Officer, 
 Harleysville Mutual Insurance Company 
  

 
Officers 
 
As of the examination date, the following officers were serving in the designated position: 
 

Name  Title 
William D. Granato President and Chief Operating Officer 

Robert A. Kaufman Secretary 

Mark R. Cummins Treasurer and Assistant Secretary 

Allan R. Becker Vice President and Chief Actuary 

David K. Bond Vice President 

Theodore A. Majewski Vice President 
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Insurance Holding Company System 
 
The Company is a member of an insurance holding company system as defined in ORC Section 
3901.32.  Harleysville Mutual, a Pennsylvania domiciled mutual insurance company, is the 
controlling entity within the holding company.  Harleysville Mutual owns 53% of a downstream 
publicly traded holding company, Harleysville Group Inc.  The Company and seven other 
property/casualty insurers are wholly owned subsidiaries of Harleysville Group Inc. 
 
 

Territory and Plan of Operations 
 
The Company is licensed in Ohio and Michigan; however, the Company reports very limited 
premiums written in recent years.  The business formerly written by the Company is being 
written by affiliates.   Harleysville Mutual and its affiliates market commercial insurance to 
small and mid-sized companies and to individuals through a network of local branch offices and 
independent agents in 32 states, primarily in the eastern half of the United States. 
 
The Company and certain affiliates entered into an inter-company pooling agreement.  
Harleysville Mutual, the lead company in the pool, and other pool participants are listed in the 
schedule below:   
 

Name of Company Domicile Participation 
Harleysville Insurance Company of New Jersey NJ 21% 
Harleysville Preferred Insurance Company PA 21% 

Harleysville Mutual Insurance Company PA 16% 
Harleysville Worcester Insurance Company PA 16% 
Harleysville Lake States Insurance Company MI 9% 
Harleysville-Atlantic Insurance Company GA 6% 
Harleysville Insurance Company PA 4% 
Harleysville Pennland Insurance Company PA 4% 
Harleysville Insurance Company of New York NY 2% 
Harleysville Insurance Company of Ohio OH     1% 

Total  100% 
 
The pooling percentage of the Harleysville Group subsidiaries is 80% and the combined 
participation of Harleysville Mutual and its direct subsidiary, Harleysville Pennland Insurance 
Company, is 20%. 
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The following schedule illustrates the Company’s premium written in 2009 by line of business, 
reported in thousands: 
 
Line of Business Direct Assumed Ceded Net 

Commercial multi peril $ (31,090) $ 4,078,028 $ (31,090) $  4,078,028 

Commercial auto liability             28,385        1,872,072             28,385         1,872,072 

Workers’ compensation -        1,006,054                     -          1,006,054 

Homeowners             10,402        1,008,214             18,063         1,000,553 

Auto physical damage             10,670           827,236             10,670            827,236 

Private passenger auto liability               1,349           642,737               1,349            642,737 

Other liability - occurrence             13,914           605,649             13,938            605,625 

Inland marine                  171           318,773                  171            318,773 

All other lines    4,933        297,423     8,228         294,128 

Total $ 38,734 $ 10,656,186 $ 49,714  $ 10,645,206 
 
 

 
Reinsurance 

 
Property 
 
Reinsurance for property and auto physical damage losses for Harleysville Mutual and its 
subsidiaries is maintained under a per risk excess of loss treaty affording recovery to $23.5 
million above a retention of $1.5 million for homeowners losses and $23 million above a 
retention of $2 million for other property losses. 
 
Casualty 
 
Reinsurance for casualty losses for Harleysville Mutual and its subsidiaries is maintained under 
an excess of loss treaty affording recovery of up to $47.5 million above a retention of $2.5 
million for each loss occurrence for commercial lines and recovery of up to $48.5 million above 
a retention of $1.5 million for personal lines of business. 
 
Catastrophe 
 
Harleysville Mutual and its affiliates are reinsured under a catastrophe reinsurance treaty 
effective July 1, 2009, that provides coverage ranging from 70% to 83% of up to $375 million in 
excess of a retention of $50 million for any given catastrophe. 
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Significant Operating Results 
 
The Company reported the following net underwriting results during the examination period, 
reported in thousands. 
 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005
Premiums earned $10,731 $11,481 $11,570 $11,650 $11,688 
Losses incurred 5,621 6,258 5,781 5,925 6,389 
Loss adjustment exp. incurred 1,276 1,373 1,480 1,562 1,485 
Underwriting expenses incurred   3,771   3,858   3,929   3,981   4,041 
Total underwriting deductions 10,668 11,489 11,190 11,468 11,915 
Net underwriting gain (loss) $63 $(8) $380 $182 $(227) 
      
Pure loss ratio 52.4 54.5 50.0 50.9 54.7 
Loss adjustment expense ratio 11.9 12.0 12.8 13.4 12.7 
Loss ratio 64.3 66.5 62.8 64.3 67.4 
Underwriting expense ratio 35.4 34.1 33.8 34.2 34.7 
Policyholders dividend ratio   0.1     0.2   0.2   0.2     0.2 
Combined ratio 99.8 100.7 96.7 98.6 102.2 
 
 

Financial Statements 
 
The financial condition and the results of its operations for the period under examination as 
reported and filed by the Company with the Department and audited by the Company’s external 
auditors, are reflected in the following: 
 

Statement of Assets, Liabilities, Capital and Surplus 
Statement of Income 
Statement of Changes in the Capital and Surplus Account 
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Statement of Assets, Liabilities, Capital and Surplus 
December 31, 2009 

 
Bonds $ 35,464,585 
Common stocks 1,801 
Short term investments        205,457 
Subtotal, cash and invested assets 35,671,123 
  
Investment income due and accrued 485,821 
Uncollected premiums in course of collection 140,746 
Deferred premiums and installments booked, but not yet due 12,807 
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 181,383 
Net deferred tax asset 695,870 
Receivables from parent, subsidiaries, and affiliates 321,337 
Equities in pools and associations             6,282 

Total admitted assets $ 37,515,369 
 

Losses $ 15,447,561 
Loss adjustment expense 4,041,987 
Commissions payable 160,577 
Other expenses 148,462 
Taxes, licenses and fees 186,008 
Current federal income taxes 328,375 
Unearned premiums 5,452,451 
Dividends to policyholders declared and unpaid 2,499 
Ceded reinsurance premiums payable (net of ceding commissions) (25,575) 
Amounts withheld or retained by Company for account of others          24,984 
 Total liabilities   25,767,329 
  
Aggregate write-in for special surplus funds 113,780 
Common capital stock 1,000,000 
Gross paid in and contributed surplus 5,000,000 
Unassigned funds      5,634,260 
 Total capital and surplus    11,748,040 
 Total liabilities, capital and surplus $ 37,515,369 
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Statement of Income 
As of December 31, 2009 

 
Premiums earned $ 10,731,246 
  
Losses incurred 5,620,889 
Loss adjustment expenses incurred 1,276,270 
Other underwriting expenses incurred    3,771,468 
Total underwriting deductions  10,668,625 
Net underwriting gain          62,621 
  
Net investment income earned 1,577,912 
Net realized capital gains (losses)       (71,041) 
Net investment gain    1,506,871 

  
Net gain (loss) from premium balances charged off (4,840) 
Finance and service charges not included in premiums          5,813 
Total other income             973 
  
Income before dividends to policyholders and federal inc. taxes 1,570,465 
Dividends to policyholders 15,047 
Federal income taxes incurred       349,365 

Net income $ 1,206,053 
 
 

Statement of Changes in the Capital and Surplus Account 
(in thousands) 

 
2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 

Capital and surplus, prior year end $11,551 $10,485 $10,430 $8,737 $7,814 
Net income 1,206 1,184 1,597 1,360 843 
Change in net unreal. cap. gains (losses) 2 (2) 2 2 20 
Change in non-admitted assets 95 53 28 498 62 
Change in provision for reinsurance 0 0 0 3 (3) 
Dividends to stockholders (1,184) (140) (1,360) 0 0 
Agg. write-ins for gains in surplus 114 0 0 0 0 
Other gains (losses) to surplus        (36)        (30)      (211)      (170)          1 
Change in surplus for the year        197     1,066          55     1,693      923 
Capital and surplus, current year end $11,748 $11,551 $10,485 $10,430 $8,737 
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Notes to Financial Statements 
 
Investments 
 
The Company’s investment portfolio consists primarily of investment grade bonds and a money 
market fund.  The bonds were in compliance with ORC Section 3925.08 and valued in 
accordance with the relevant Statements of Statutory Accounting Principles and the NAIC 
Securities Valuation Office. 
 
 
Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense Reserves 
 
The Company’s Board of Directors appointed Allan Becker, FCAS, MAAA, Senior Vice 
President and Chief Actuary, Harleysville Mutual, to render the Company’s Statement of 
Actuarial Opinion (“Opinion”).  Donald Grimm, FCAS, MAAA, Vice President and Actuary, 
Corporate Actuarial Services, prepared an Actuarial Report supporting the Opinion in connection 
with the preparation of the Company’s December 31, 2009 Annual Statement. 
 
Melissa Greiner, Property Casualty Actuary with the Pennsylvania Department of Insurance, 
performed an actuarial review of the loss and loss adjustment expense (“LAE”) reserves of the 
companies participating in the Harleysville inter-company pooling agreement.  Based upon her 
analysis, Ms. Greiner concludes the loss and LAE reserves appear reasonable as of December 31, 
2009 for each company in the inter-company pool.  
 
Mary D. Miller, FCAS, MAAA, Assistant Director, Product Regulation and Actuarial Services, 
with the Department, reviewed the actuarial report provided by Mr. Grimm and Ms. Greiner’s 
reserve analysis.  Based on her review, Ms. Miller determined the loss and LAE reserves 
presented in the Company’s 2009 Annual Statement appear to be reasonably stated. 
 
 

Conclusion 
 
The balance sheet contained in this Report of Examination reflects the financial condition of the 
Company as of December 31, 2009, and is summarized as follows: 
 

Total Assets $ 37,515,369 
  
Liabilities 25,767,329 
Capital and Surplus    11,748,040 
Total Liabilities, Capital and Surplus $ 37,515,369 

 
 
  








